ED 444 084
TITLE
INSTITUTION
PUB DATE

NOTE
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS
IDENTIFIERS

ABSTRACT

DOCUMENT RESUME

CG 030 234

School Resource Officer Facts: Findings from the Fall 1999
DCJS Survey of Virginia SRO Programs.

Virginia State Dept. of Criminal Justice Services, Richmond.
2000-06-00

36p.

Crime Prevention Center, Dept. of Criminal Justice Services,
805 E. Broad St., Richmond, VA 23219. Phone: 804-371-0864;
Fax: 804-371-0854.

Reports - Research (143)

MF01/PC02 Plus Postage.

*Crime; Elementary Secondary Education; Law Enforcement;
Police; School Safety

*Virginia

This report provides results from the Fall 1999 Department

of Criminal Justice Service Survey of Virginia School Resource Officer (SRO)
Programs. Through this study, all Virginia police departments and sheriff's
offices with primary responsibility for patrol, crime prevention, and
community policing within their jurisdictions were contacted by telephone. If
a department or office sponsored a SRO program, the survey staff asked to
speak to the person most knowledgeable about the program. This agency contact
person was then asked for the following: law enforcement agency's name;
agency telephone number; SRO supervisor's name and telephone number; years
the agency SRO program has operated; and number of agency SRO positions. The

following were asked about each SRO: rank, last name,

first name;

years/months as an SRO; years/months in law enforcement; level of formal SRO
training; and current school assignment. Findings show that there are 129
local SRO programs in Virginia. Thirty-one of 40 Virginia cities have SRO
programs; 76 of 95 Virginia counties have SRO programs; 22 of 192 Virginia
towns have SRO programs; and a total of 128 Virginia localities have SRO

programs. Eleven tables provide specific data gathered from this study.

(MKA)

Q

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made

from the original document.




=
2, e
PR CX

e

RErs
&2 "Sﬁ‘-@
ES =

T3

32
3
3

“PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

. StHuiTEMAN

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."”

=Y

TR
.’% T

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION 5 .:»

o

o

A

) o
Rt iy

N

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Office of Educational Research and Improvament

CENTER (ERIC)
This document has been reproduced as
received from the person or organization
originating it.
Minor changes have been made to
improve reproduction quality.

Points of view or opinions stated in this
document do not necessarily represent
official OERI position or policy.




To request additional copies of this report, please contact:

The Virginia Crime Prevention Center
Department of Criminal Justice Services
805 E. Broad Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 371-0864 * Fax: (804) 371-0894

You may also download the report from the Crime Prevention Center’s section of the
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Please help us keep this data current by filling out and faxing us the last page of this document when
you have had a: '

change in SRO personnel

change in SRO school assighment

change in SRO, SRO program manager, or school phone number
change in agency or school address

/

" Crime Prevention Center Project Staff

John G. Schuiteman, Ph.D.
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Finally, grant guidelines were issued that encouraged the adopfion of the “Virginia Model” of SRO
- programming. The components of this model are as follows:

» SRO programs must reflect “a community-oriented policing philosophy,”
= Allpersons hired as SROs must be “certified, sworn, law enforcement officers,”

»  Officers hired must have community experience which “demonstrates their interest and ability to
work with youth, school personnel, and the public to solve problems.”

»  SROs must perform multiple roles including those of law enforcer, instructor of law-related
education classes, criminal justice liaison, role model, and crime prevention specialist,

*  SROs must complete a 40-hour, DCJS sponsored SRO Basic School, and

* SROs must be assigned to a single, specified secondary school. Assignment to two schools is
permitted if the schools are in close physical proximity. '

The model also incorporates the described resources and evaluation system and, in sum, constitutes
a unique, state-level infrastructure for improving the operational effectiveness of locally based SRO
programs. '

Locality-Funded SRO Programs

It is important to note, however, that 48 of Virginia’s 129 local SRO programs are not admlnlstered
or monitored by DCJS staff. These programs, some of which are the oldest programs, are funded by
local revenues or federal monies from locally initiated grants. The number and size of these programs
was unknown until the Governor’s Office conducted a phone survey of Sheriff's Offices and Police
Departments in January 1999. The survey identified 351 SRO positions and provided information on
SRO training and SRO school assignments. Data from the survey has not been published.

Rationale for the DCJS Survey

The growth of SRO programming and continuance of school shootings stimulated citizen and
governmental interest in SRO programming and increased the number of questions being asked
about it. To answer these questions and update the data collected by the Governor’s Office, CPC
managers authorized a second survey of Virginia SRO programs. The survey was conducted by CPC
staff during December 1999 and January 2000.




BACKGROUND

Recent Increase in Grant-Funded SRO Programs _

The school shootings of 1998 and early 1999 made schoo! violence a public concern and lead
Governor Jim Giimore and the Virginia General Assembly to provide more grant money for the
hiring of School Resource Officers (SRO). Consequently, between July 1, 1998, and July 1, 1999, the
number of SRO grants administered by the Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS)
increased from 24 to 111 and the number of SRO positions funded by these grants rose from 32 to
122. Most of these positions helped establish new SRO programs or expand programs less than
three years old. The value of the state and federal money underwriting these grants rose from
$730,000 to $2,315,000. '

The Virginia Model SRO Program

As more SRO programs were created, staff of the Virginia Governor’s Office and the DCJS Crime

Prevention Center (CPC) worked to develop model SRO policies and procedures and other program

resources. Among the staff’s initial products were the Juvenile Law Handbook (a synopsis of juvenile law

intended for school administrators) and the School Resource Officer Resource Handbook (information on

community policing in schools, SRO roles, the school environment, crime prevention through

environmental design (CPTED) principles, model policies and procedures, etc.). '

Other staff work was directed at increasing the skills and abilities of SROs. A complete overhaul of the Basic
SRO School curricula was undertaken, experienced SROs and special topic experts were recruited as
instructors, and the schedule of school and workshop -offerings greatly expanded. Curricula were also
created and implemented for special workshops on school crisis planning, management of school incidents,
drug awareness, and legal issues affecting law enforcement in schools. These initiatives are advancing the
professional stature of Virginia’s SROs and helping to institutionalize SRO programming across the
Commonwealth.

Another significant contribution to SRO programming was the creation of a system of SRO program
evaluation. Implemented in the spring of 1999, the system garners information about school-based
crime, issues effecting program implementation and operation, and day-to-day activities of SROs. The
first analysis of system data is presented in Fvaluation of Grant-Funded SRO Programs, DCJS Crime
Prevention Center, March 2000. The data is also used to inform SROs and school administrators
about the type, extent, and location of crime in the schools served by the SROs and about the level
of concern that students and staff have about school safety.




SURVEY METHODOLOGY

All Virginia police departments and sheriff's offices with primary responsibility for patrol, crime
prevention, and community policing within their jurisdictions were contacted by telephone. If a
department or office sponsored a SRO program, CPC staff asked to speak to the person most
knowledgeable about the program. This “agency contact” person was then asked for the following
information: ' :

Program Data

* Law enforcement agency’s name

* Agency telephone number

* SRO supervisor's name and telephone number
* Years agency SRO program has operated

* Number of agency SRO positions

SRO Data

» Rank, first name, last name

* Years/months as a SRO Officer

* Years/months in law enforcement
* Any formal SRO training?

» Current school assignment(s)

SURVEY FINDINGS
Facts about SRO Programs

As of March 1, 2000, there were 129 local SRO programs in Virginia.
» 31 of 40 Virginia cities had SRO programs
* 76 of 95 Virginia counties had SRO programs.
» 22 of 192 Virginia towns had SRO programs.’

128’ = Total number of Virginia localities with SRO Programs.

" When the 22 town programs are counted as county programs, the total number of counties with SRO
programs increases by 5 to 81.

? The total does not equal 129 because one locality has two separate programs. Both the Roanoke City Police
Department and Roanoke City Sheriff's Office have SRO programs.




Geographic Location of School Resource Officer Programs

L. SRO Program

[} No SRO Program

Table

Program Agencies”’ Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers

Agency
Accomack Co. SO
Albemarle Co. PD
Alexandria PD
Alleghany Co. SO
Ambherst Co. SO
Appomattox Co. SO
Arlington Co. PD
Augusta Co. SO
Bedford Co. SO
Bedford PD

Big Stone Gap Town PD
Bluefield Town PD
Botetourt Co. SO
Bristol PD
Brunswick Co. SO

Street or P.O. Box
P.O.Box 149

401 Mclintire Rd.
2003 Mill Rd.

268 W. Main St.
P.O.Box 531

P.O. Box 366

1425 N Courthouse Rd.

P.O. Box 1267

1345 Falling Creek Rd.
Lock Drawer 807

505 E. 5th St.

P.O. Box 1026
P.O.Box 18

415 Cumberland St.
P.O. Box 705

Post Office

Accomack

Charlottesville

Alexandria
Covington
Ambherst
Appomattox
Arington
Staunton
Bedford
Bedford

Big Stone Gap

Bluefield
Fincastle
Bristol

Lawrenceville

Zip Code
23301-0149
22902
22314
24426
24521-0531
24522-0366
22201
24402-1267
24523-2230
24523
24219
24605-1026

-24090-0018

24201
23868-0705

o o, o,

Agency Phone #

(757) 824-5613
804) 296-5807
703) 706-4500
540) 965-1770
804) 946-9301
804) 352-8241
703) 558-2222
540) 245-5333
540) 586-7718
540) 586-7114
800) 823-1573
540) 326-2621
540) 992-7275
540) 326-2621
804) 848-3133
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Table 1

Program Agencies’ Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers

Agency
Buckingham Co. SO
Campbell Co. SO
Caroline Co. SO
Carroll Co. SO
Charlotte Co. SO
Charlottesville PD
Chesapeake PD
Chesterfield Co. PD

Christiansburg Town PD

Colonial Beach Town PD
Colonial Heights PD
Culpeper PD
Cumberland Co. SO
Danville PD
Dickenson Co. SO
Dublin Town PD
Essex Co. SO

Fairfax City PD
Fairfax Co PD

Falls Church PD
Fauquier Co. SO
Floyd Co. SO
Franklin Co. SO
Franklin PD
Frederick Co. SO
Galax PD

Giles Co. SO

Glen Lyn Town PD
Gloucester Co. SO
Goochland Co. SO
Grayson Co. SO
Halifax Co. SO
Halifax Town PD
Hampton PD
Hanover Co. SO
Harrisonburg PD
Haysi Town PD

Street or P.O. Box
P.O. Box 50
P.O.Box 280

P.O. Box 39.
P.O.Box 575
P.O.Box 390

606 E. Market St.
304 Albemarle Dr.
P.O. Box 148

100 E. Main St.

10 N. Irving Ave.
P.O. Box 3401

130 W. Cameron St.
P.O.Box 71
P.O.Box 3300

P.O. Box 339

P.O. Box 1066
P.O.Box 955

3730 Old Lee Hwy.

4100 Chain Bridge Rd.

300 Park Ave.

78 W. Lee St.

100 E. Main, Rm 206
70 E. Court St.

100 South Main St.
5 N. Kent St.
P.O.Box 1183

503 Wenonah Ave.
P.O. Box 26

P.O. Box 597

P.O. Box 29

P.O. Box 160
P.O.Box 370
P.O.Box 627

40 Lincoln St.
P.O.Box 40

181 S. Liberty St.
P.O.Box 278

Post Office
Buckingham
Rustburg
Bowling Green
Hillsville
Charlotte C.H.
Charlottesville
Chesapeake
Chesterfield
Christiansburg
Colonial Beach
Colonial Hgts.
Culpeper
Cumberland
Danville
Clintwood
Dublin
Tappahannock
Fairfax

Fairfax

Falls Church
Warrenton
Floyd

Rocky Mount
Franklin
Winchester
Galax
Pearisburg
Glen Lyn
Gloucester
Goochland
Independence
Halifax

Halifax
Hampton
Hanover
Harrisonburg
Haysi

"Zip Code’

23912-0050
245880280
224270039
24343-0575
239230390
22902
23322
23832-0148
24073
22443
238349001
22701
23040-0071
24543-3300
24228-0339
24084-1066
22560-0955
220303630
22030
22046
20186
2409
24151
23851
22601
24333-1183
24134
24093-0026
230610597
23063-0029
243480160
245580370
24558-0627
23669-3591
23069-0040
22801
242560278

Agency Phone #
(804) 969-1772
804) 332-9580
804) 6334137
540) 320-1107
804) 542-5141
804) 961-1078
757) 382-6404
804) 748-1266
540) 382-5178
804) 224-0141
804) 520-9310
540) 727-3400
804) 492-4808
804) 799-5249
540) 926-1603
540) 674-5167
804) 443-3346
703) 385-7960
703) 246-4564
703) 248-5549
540) 3476100
540) 745-9443
540) 483-3000
757) 562-8695
540) 662-6162
540) 236-8101
540) 921-3842
540) 921-4740
804) 693-7238
804) 556-5349
540) 773-2131
804) 476-3334
804) 476-2526
757) 881-7794
804) 730-6116
540) 434-2545
540) 865-5187

s o o, o, o, o, o o, o g o, o, o, o, o, oo, o, o, g, o, o,




Agency

Henrico Co. PD
Henry Co. SO
Herndon Town PD
Highland Co. SO
Hopewell PD

Isle of Wight Co. SO
James City Co. PD
Jonesville Town PD
King & Queen Co. SO
King George Co. SO
King William Co. SO
Lee County SO

_ Leesburg Town PD

Loudoun Co. SO
Louisa Co. SO
Lunenburg Co. SO
Luray Town PD
Lynchburg PD
Manassas City PD
Manassas Park PD
Martinsville PD
Mathews Co. SO
Middlesex Co. SO
Montgomery Co. SO
Nelson Co. SO

New Kent Co. SO
Newport News PD
Norfolk City PD
Northampton Co. SO
Norton City SO
Orange Co. SO
Page Co. SO

Patrick Co. SO

Pennington Gap Town PD

Petersburg PD
Pittsylvania Co. SO

Portsmouth PD

Street or P.O. Box
P.O.Box 27032

3250 King's Mountain Rd.

1481 Sterling Rd.
PO Box 485

300 N. Main St.
P.O.Box 75

P.O. Box 8784

P.O. Box 190

P.O. Box 38

9483 Kings Hwy #5
P.O. Box 98
P.O.Box 177

65 Plaza St., NE
P.O. Box 229
P.O.Box 504
Courthouse Square
45 E. Main St.
P.O.Box 199

9518 Fairview Ave.
329 Manassas Dr.
P.O.Box 1101
P.O.Box 190
P.O.Box 514

16 S. Franklin St.
P.O.Box 36
P.O.Box 186

2600 Washington Ave.,
7665 Sewells Point Rd.
P.O.Box 68

P.O. Box 307

P.O. Box 445

108 S. Court St.
P.O. 128

200 Kentucky Avenue
P.O.Box 2109

P.O. Box 407

711 Crawford St.

Table 1

Program Agencies’ Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers

Post Office
Richmond
Martinsville
Herndon
Monterey
Hopewell
Isle of Wight
Williamsburg
Jonesville
King & Queen
King George
King William
Jonesville
Leesburg
Leesburg
Louisa
Lunenberg
Luray
Lynchburg
Manassas
Manassas
Martinsville
Mathews

. Saluda
Christiansburg
Lovingston
New Kent
Newport News
Norfolk
Eastville
Norton
Orange
Luray
Stuart
Pennington Gp
Petersburg
Chatham
Portsmouth

Zip Code
23273
24112-3960
20170-3647
24465
23860
23397-0075
23187-8784
24263-0190
23085-0038
22485-0499
23086-0098
242630177
20176
201750229
23093-0504
23952
22835
24505-0199
20110
20111
24114-1101
23109-0190
231490514
24073
22949-0036
23124-0186
23607
23513
233470068
24273-0307
22960-0445
22835
24171
24277-2699

+23804-2109

24531-0407
23704

10

Agency Phone #

(804) 762-0860
(540) 6340713
(703) 701-7709
(540) 4682210
(804) 796-2503
(757) 357-3021
(757) 253-1800
(540) 346-1011
(804) 785-7400
(540) 775-3055
(804) 769-0999
(540) 346-1131
(703) 771-4561
(703) 777-0475
(540) 967-1234
(804) 696-2137
(540) 743-5343
(804) 847-1431
(703) 919-7685
(703) 361-1136
(540) 6345768
(804) 7257177
(804) 7582132
(540) 268-2262
(804) 263-4242
(804) 968-8153
(757) 926-8330
(757) 4566406
(757) 6780495
(540) 679-9894
(540) 854-5696
(540) 652-8712
(540) 694-3161
(540) 5466163
(804) 862-7127
(804) 432-7809
(757) 393-8257



Table 1

Program Agencies’ Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers

Agency
Powhatan Co. SO
Prince Edward Co. SO
Prince George PD
Prince William Co. PD
Pulaski Co. SO
Pulaski Town PD
Rappahannock Co. SO
Richmond City PD -
"Roanoke City PD
Roanoke City SO
Roanoke Co. PD
Rockbridge Co. SO
Rockingham Co. SO
Rocky Mount Town PD
Russell Co. SO
Saint Paul Town PD
Salem PD
Saltville Town PD
Shenandoah Co. SO
Smyth Co. SO
South Boston Town PD
Spotsylvania Co. SO
Stafford Co. SO
Staunton PD
Strasburg Town PD
" Suffolk PD
Sussex Co. SO
Tazewell Co. SO
Vienna Town PD
Virginia Beach PD
Warren Co. SO
Washington Co..SO
Waynesboro PD
West Point Town PD
Westmoreland Co. SO
Winchester PD
Wise Co. SO

Street or P.O. Box
P.O.Box 133

P.O. Box 25

P.O.Box 157

1 County Complex Ct.
86 E. Main St.

P.O. Box 660

P.O. Box 487

501 N. 9th Street

309 Third Street
P.O.Box 494

3568 Peters Creek Rd.
258 Greenhouse Rd.
25 S. Liberty St

345 Donald Ave.
P.O.Box 338

P.O. Box 66

P.O. Box 869

P.O. Box 730

109 W. Court St.

111 West North Lane
459 Ferry St.

P.O.Box 124

P.O. Box 189

1200 N. Coalter St.
P.O. Box 351
P.O.Box 1678
P.O.Box 1326

P.O. Box 190

127 Center St., S.
2509 Princess Anne Rd.
23 E. Jackson St.

P.O. Box 787

250 S. Wayne Ave.
P.O .Box 152

P.O. Box 305

126 N . Cameron St.
P.O.Box 916

Post Office

Powhatan
Farmville

Prince George
Prince William

Pulaski
Pulaski
Washington
Richmond
Roanoke
Roanoke
Roanoke
Lexington

Harrisonburg
Rocky Mount

" Lebanon
Saint Paul
Salem

Saltville Town

Woodstock
Marion

South Boston
Spotsylvania

Stafford
Staunton
Strasburg
Suffolk
Sussex
Tazewell
Vienna

Virginia Beach

Front Royal
Abingdon

Waynesboro

West Point
Montross

Winchester -

Wise

Zip Code
231390133

23901-0025

23875-0157
22192
24301
24301-0660
227470487
23219
24011
24003-0494
24019
24450
228013714
24151

242660338

24283-0066
241530869
243700730
22664
24354
24592
22553-0124
22555-0189
24401
22657-0351
23439-1678
23884-1326
24651-0190
22180
23456
22630
242120787
22980
231810152
22520-0305
22601-4785
242930916

- (540

Agency Phone # * -

(804) 598-0981
(804) 392-8101
(804) 733-2740
(703) 441-4200
(540) 674-4605
(540) 994-8693
(540) 675-3332
(804) 646-6840
(540) 8536616
(540) 853-1717
(540) 561-8155
(540) 463-5693
(540) 487-2141
(540) 489-2134
(540) 794-7407
(540) 762-5022
(540) 375-3084
(540) 496-4321
(540) 4596100
(540) 783-7204
(877) 564-0097
(540) 582-7200
(540) 372-2158
(540) 332-3926
(540) 465-5230
(757) 923-2173
(804) 246-5000
(540) 964-4602
255-6366
427-7868
635-4128
623-8711
9426675
843-3846
493-8066
665-5623
395-3389

540
757
804
540

(703

(757

(540

(540

(540

(804

(804

(540

(540
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Table 1
Program Agencies’ Names, Addresses and Phone Numbers

Agency Street or P.O. Box Post Office Zip Code Agency Phone #
Woodstock Town PD 134 N. Muhlenberg. St Woodstock 22664 (540) 459-2141
Wythe Co. SO P.O.Box 819 Wytheville 243820819 (540) 223-6000
York Co. SO Drawer F Yorktown 23690-0458 (757)890-3730

Table 2

City/County Location and Program Contacts

Agency
Accomack Co. SO
Albemarle Co. PD

City or County
Accomack Co.
Albemarle Co.

Agency Contact
Capt. Larry Giddens
Sgt. Dan Blake

antact Phone#
757)787-1131
804) 296-5807

Alexandria PD Alexandria Sgt. Ben George 703) 8384711
Alleghany Co. SO Alleghany Co. Sheriff Charles Simpson 540) 965-1770
Ambherst Co. SO Ambherst Co. Sgt. Greg Turner 804) 946-9301
Appomattox Co. SO Appomattox Co. Chief W. H. Carson 804) 352-8241
Arlington Co. PD Arlington Co. Lt. Mary Gavin 703) 228-4093
Augusta Co. SO Augusta Co. Cpl. Eric Young 540) 245-5333
Bedford Co. SO Bedford Co. Sgt. Michael Miller 540) 586-7718
Bedford PD Bedford Lt. Tony Sullivan 804) 586-7114
Big Stone Gap Town PD Wise Co. Chief Larry Mohn 540) 523-0117
Bluefield Town PD Tazewell Co. Chief Jack Asbury 540) 326-2621

Botetourt Co. SO
Bristol PD
Brunswick Co. SO
Buckingham Co. SO

Botetourt Co.
Bristol
Brunswick Co.
Buckingham Co.

Cpl. David Stultz

Capt. Eugen McCoy
Sheriff James Woodley
Shrff Garnett Shumaker

540) 473-8230
540) 326-2621
804) 848-3133

Campbell Co. SO Campbell Co. Sgt. Cindy Brown 804) 332-9779
Caroline Co. SO Caroline Co. Capt. B. Cropper 804) 6334137
Carroll Co. SO Carroll Co. Sheriff Warren Manning 540) 728-4146

Charlotte Co. SO
Charlottesville PD

Charlotte Co.
Charlottesville

Capt. Carson Pollard
Sgt. James Kirby

804) 542-5141
804) 970-3280

Chesapeake PD Chesapeake Dep. Chief Lewis Tayon 757) 3826596
Chesterfield Co. PD Chesterfield Co. Sgt. Hal Moser 804) 717-6393
Christiansburg Town PD Montgomery Co. Capt. Thomas Lawson 540) 382-3131

Colonial Beach Town PD
Colonial Heights PD
Culpeper PD
Cumberland Co. SO

Westmoreland Co.
Colonial Heights
Culpeper
Cumberland Co.

Chief R. Reeve
Major Curtis Stevens
Lt. Jerry Yancey

Sgt. Travis G. Gilliam

12

804) 224-0141
804) 5209314
540) 727-3430

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
804) 969-1772
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
804) 492-4120
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Agency

Danville PD
Dickenson Co. SO
Dublin Town PD
Essex Co. SO
Fairfax City PD
Fairfax Co PD

Falls Church PD
Fauquier Co. SO
Floyd Co. SO
Franklin Co. SO
Franklin PD
Frederick Co. SO
Galax PD

Giles Co. SO

Glen Lyn Town PD
Gloucester Co. SO
Goochland Co. SO
Grayson Co. SO
Halifax Co. SO
Halifax Town PD
Hampton PD
Hanover Co. SO
Harrisonburg PD
Haysi Town PD
Henrico Co. PD
Henry Co. SO
Herndon Town PD
Highland Co. SO
Hopewell PD

Isle of Wight Co. SO
James City Co. PD
Jonesville Town PD
King & Queen Co. SO
King George Co. SO
King William Co. SO
Lee County SO
Leesburg Town PD

City or County
Danville
Dickenson Co.
Pulaski Co.
Essex Co.
Fairfax City
Fairfax Co
Falls Church
Fauquier Co.
Floyd Co.
Franklin Co.
Franklin
Frederick Co.
Galax

Giles Co.

Giles Co.
Gloucester Co.
Goochland Co.
Grayson Co.
Halifax Co.
Halifax Co.

. Hampton
Hanover Co.
Harrisonburg
Dickenson Co.
Henrico Co.
Henry Co.
Fairfax Co.
Highland Co.
Hopewell
Isle of Wight Co.
James City Co.
Lee County
King & Queen Co.
King George Co.
King William Co.
Lee Co.
Loudoun Co.

Table 2
City/County Location and Program Contacts

Agency Contact

Capt. Kenneth Fitzgerald
J.A. Robinson

Susan Bralley

Lt. Edward Berry
Chief Scott Dulaney
Chief Thomas Manger
Capt. Robert Carlisle
Capt. CF Pfeiff

Francis Weddle
Capt. Robert Strickler
Lt. Nance

Sgt. William Horn
Chief Bernice Melton
Major Doug Mullins
Major Howard Spenser
Sgt. Steven Giles
Deputy Terri Pleasant
Sheriff Jerry Wilson
Capt. Larry Fears

'Chief Shawn Sweeney

Cpl. Leo Flibotte

Sgt. John Anthony

Lt. Richard Sites
Chief Andy Silcox

Lt. ).P. Meade

1st. Sgt. JR Carter
Det. James Meyers
Sheriff H.R. Lightner
Capt. Lyn Parrisa
Sheriff Charles Phelps
Lt. Diane Clarcq
Major Ewell Bledsoe
Dep. Sheriff A. Brown
Lt. Joey Loving

Sheriff ).5. Walton
Sheriff Gary Parson
Sgt. Bill Wolff

Contact Phone#
(804) 799-6501
(540) 926-1603
(540) 674-5167
(804) 443-3346
(703) 385-7975
(703) 246-4564
(703) 248-5058
(540) 347-3300
(540) 7459334
(540) 483-3000
(757) 562-8684
(757) 562-8684
(540) 236-8101
(540) 921-3842
(540) 921-4740
(804) 693-3890
(804) 556-5349
(540) 773-3241
(804) 476-3334
(804) 476-2526
(757) 727-6637
(804) 730-6116
(540) 434-2530
(540) 865-5187
(804) 501-4835
(540) 656-4200
(703) 435-6846
(540) 468-2210
(804) 541-2274
(757) 3572151
(757) 253-1800
(540) 346-1151
(804) 785-7400
(540) 775-2049
(804) 769-0999
(804) 346-1131
(703) 771-4509




Table 2
City/County Location and Program Contacts

Agency City or County Agency Contact Contact Phone#
Loudoun Co. SO Loudoun Co. Sgt. jell Ebersole {(703)771-451¢
Louisa Co. SO Louisa Co. Sheriff Taylor Bright (540) 967-1234
Lunenberg Co. SO Lunenberg Co. Sheriff Wesley Adams (804) 696-4452
Luray Town PD * Page Co. Chief Page Campbell Jr. (540) 743-5343
Lynchburg PD Lynchburg Lt. Mark Patterson (804) 847-1375
Manassas City PD Manassas City Lt. Kevin Colovos (703) 257-8033
Manassas Park PD Manassas Park Chief William Kiefer- (703) 361-1136
Martinsville PD Martinsville Lt. Steve Joyce (540) 565-5300
Mathews Co. SO Mathews Co. Sheriff Danny Howlett (804) 725-7177
Middlesex Co. SO Middlesex Co. Sheriff Guy Abbott (804) 758-2779
Montgomery Co. SO Montgomery Co. Chief Neal Turner (540) 382-2951
Nelson Co. SO Nelson Co. Sheriff Gary Brantley (804) 263-4242
New Kent Co. SO New Kent Co. Lt. Joe McLaughlin (804) 966-9500
Newport News PD Newport News Lt. Elvia Williams (757) 926-8330
Norfolk City PD Norfolk City Sgt. Trevior Spivey (757) 664-6937
Northampton Co. SO Northampton Co. Deputy Gary Press (757) 6780459
Norton City SO Norton City Carlos Noaks (540) 679-5308
Orange Co. SO Orange Co. Capt. Donald Brooks (540) 672-1200
Page Co. SO Page Co. Lt. Jay L. Jenkins (540) 743-6571
Patrick Co. SO Patrick Co. Sheriff David Hubbard (540) 694-3161
Pennington Gap Town PD Lee Co. Chief James Williams (540) 546-1162
Petersburg PD Petersburg 1st Sgt. Greg Ozmar (804) 863-2827
Pittsylvania Co. SO Pittsylvania Co. Sgt. Tommy Nicholson (804) 432-7825
Portsmouth PD Portsmouth Sgt. Elizabeth Romero (757) 393-8536
Powhatan Co. SO Powhatan Co. Sgt. Scott Lane (804) 593-0981
Prince Edward Co. SO  Prince Edward Co. Sheriff Travis Harris (804) 392-8101
Prince George PD Prince George Sgt. K.V. Butler (804) 733-2773
Prince William Co. PD  Prince William Co. Thomas Pulalski (703) 792-6652
Pulaski Co. SO Pulaski Co. Lt. Mark Surber (540) 980-7800
Pulaski Town PD Pulaski Co. Lt. Ervin Barr (540) 994-8693
Rappahannock Co. SO Rappahannock Co. Sheriff Larry Sheretz (540) 675-3332
Richmond City PD Richmond City Officer Eric Beistel (804) 780-5856
Roanoke City PD Roanoke City Sgt. R. L. Hague (540) 853-2132
Roanoke City SO Roanoke City Capt. Paul Barrett (540) 853-2580
Roanoke Co. PD Roanoke Co. Lt. Gary Roche (540) 561-8065
Rockbridge Co. SO Rockbridge Co. Sheriff Robert Day (540) 463-7328
Rockingham Co. SO Rockingham Co. Sgt. Kelly Zander (540) 564-3800

14



Agency

Rocky Mount Town PD
Russell Co. SO

Saint Paul Town PD
Salem PD

Saltville Town PD
Shenandoah Co. SO
Smyth Co. SO

South Boston Town PD
Spotsylvania Co. SO
Stafford Co. SO

- Staunton PD

Strasburg Town PD
Suffolk PD

Sussex Co. SO
Tazewell Co. SO
Vienna Town PD
Virginia Beach PD
Warren Co. SO
Washington Co. SO
Waynesboro PD
West Point Town PD
Westmoreland Co. SO
Winchester PD

Wise Co. SO
Woodstock Town PD
Wythe Co. SO

York Co. SO

City or County
Franklin Co.
Russell Co.
Wise Co.

Salem

Smyth Co.
Shenandoah Co.
Smyth Co.
Halifax Co.
Spotsylvania Co.
Stafford Co.
Staunton
Shenandoah Co.
Suffolk

Sussex Co.
Tazewell Co.
Vienna Town
Virginia Beach
Warren Co.
Washington Co.
Waynesboro
King William Co.

Westmoreland Co.

Winchester
Wise Co.
Shenandoah Co
Wythe Co.

York Co.

Table 2
City/County Location and Program Contacts

Agency Contact
Chief Richard Jenkins
Sheriff Trigg Fields
Cpl. Allen Porter

Sgt. Barney Nunley
Chief Barry Surber
Deputy Dawn Shelton
Captain Jean McCall
Chief James Hall

Sgt. Ricky Watson

1st Sgt. Robin Butler
Capt. R.A. Dickerson
Chief Carroll Wilkin
Lt. Kyle Holmes

Lt. Raymond Bell

Lt. Leslie Barrett

Lt. Ben Andrews

Lt. Steve Smith

Lt. Kent Printz

Lt. Curtis Tate

Cpl. Bryan Edwards
Chief. Alexander Clairy
Sheriff Chas. Jackson
Chief Gary Reynolds
Capt. Grant Kilgore
Chief Jerry Miller

Sgt. Mike Anders
Capt. Ron Montgomery

" Contact Phone#

(540) 4839275
(540) 889-8033
(540) 762-5022
(540) 3753010
(540) 459-6100
(540) 459-6100
(540) 783-7204
(804) 575-4271
(540) 582-7200
(540) 6584450
(540) 3323845
(540) 465-5230
(757) 923-2357
(804) 246-5000
(540) 988-2503
(703) 2556397
(757) 427-4890
(540) 635-7243
(540) 6766277
(540) 9426675
(804) 843-3846
(804) 493-8066
(540) 665-5623
(540) 3283566
(540) 4592141
(540) 223-6000
(757) 8903730




Size of Local Programs

# of Positions Agency Name

33

27

21

18

16

13

12

11

Fairfax Co PD

Virginia Beach PD

Chesterfield Co PD

Henrico Co PD .

Arlington Co PD

Chesapeake PD

Prince William Co PD

. Richmond City PD

Newport News PD
L_oudoun Co SO

Albemarl-e Co PD
Campbell Co SO

Augusta Co SO
Bedford Co SO

Alexandria PD
Botetourt Co SO
Frederick Co SO
Henry Co SO

Ambherst Co SO
Leesburg Town PD

Table 3

Roanoke City PD

Rockingham Co SO

James City Co PD
Hanover Co SO

Danville PD
Lynchburg PD

Pittsylvania Co SO
Portsmouth PD
Roanoke Co PD
Spotsylvania Co SO

Manassas City PD
Powhatan Co SO

(Ranked by Number of Positions)

Hampton PD

Norfolk PD
Wythe Co SO

Stafford Co SO
Warren Co SO
Washington Co SO
York Co SO

Roanoke City SO
Winchester PD




Table 3
Size of Local Programs (Ranked by Number of Positions)

# of Positions Agency Name

2 Accomack Co SO Franklin Co SO Prince Edward Co SO
Appomattox Co SO Fauquier Co SO Prince George PD
Bedford PD Gloucester Co SO Rockbridge Co SO
Bristol PD Grayson Co SO Russell Co SO
Caroline Co SO Harrisonburg PD Shenandoah Co SO
Carroll Co SO HopewellPD - Staunton PD
Charlottesville PD King George Co SO Suffolk PD
Christiansburg Town PD Montgomery Co SO Waynesboro PD
Essex Co SO ) New Kent Co SO Wise Co SO
Franklin PD Northampton Co SO

1 Alleghany Co SO Mathews Co SO Highland Co SO
Brunswick Co SO Middlesex Co SO Isle of Wight Co SO
Big Stone Gap Town PD Nelson Co SO King William Co SO
Bluefield Town PD Norton City SO Lee County SO
Buckingham Co SO Orange Co SO Pulaski Town PD
Charlotte CoSO Page Co SO Rappahannock CoSO
Colonial Beach Town PD Patrick CoSO Rocky Mount Town PD
Colonial Heights PD Pennington Gap Town PD Saint Paul Town PD
Culpeper PD Petersburg PD Salem PD
Cumberland Co SO Pulaski Co SO _ Saltville Town PD
Dickenson Co SO Jonesville Town PD Smyth Co SO
Dublin Town PD Floyd Co SO South Boston Town PD
Fairfax City PD Galax PD Strasburg Town PD
Falls Church PD Giles Co SO Sussex Co SO
Louisa Co SO Glen Lyn Town PD Tazewell Co SO
Lunenburg Co SO Goochland Co SO Vienna Town PD
Luray Town PD Halifax Co SO West Point Town PD
King & Queen Co SO Halifax Town PD Westmoreland Co SO

Manassas Park PD Haysi Town PD Woodstock Town PD
Martinsville PD Herndon Town PD -




Location and Size of Virginia School Resource Officer Programs

E1] 3 to 7 SRO Positions
] 1-2 SRO Positions 10 to 33 SRO Positions

Operational Age of Local SRO Programs

The 129 SRO programs ranged in age (length of time in operation) from less than 2 months
to 27 years. The average age of a program is 6.5 years.

Table 4

SRO Programs Grouped by Age Category

Age Categories Total Percent of Total
Less than 1 year: ' 39 : (30%)
Between 1 and 2 years: 23 - (18%)
Between 2 and 4 years: 28 (22%)
Between 4 and 5 years: 23 (18%)
Between 6 and 10 years: 9 (07%)
Between 11 and 15 years: : 2 (02%)
Between 16 and 20 years: 1 (00%)
Between 21 and 28 years: 4 (3%)

Total: . 129 100 %




"Years in Operation  Agency

27

23

21

20

15

12

10

35

Arlington Co. PD

Prince William Co. PD

Henrico Co. PD
Roanoke City PD
Charlottesville PD
Salem PD
Franklin Co. SO
Bristol PD

Culpeper PD

. Buckingham Co. SO

Bedford Co. SO
Danville PD
Fauquier Co. SO
Frederick Co. SO

Amherst Co. SO
Augusta Co. SO
James City Co. PD
Leesburg Town PD

Albemarle Co. PD

Botetourt Co. SO
Chesterfield Co. PD
Christiansburg Town PD

Table 5
Age of SRO Programs (ranked by years in operation)

Chesapeake PD

Newport News PD
Fairfax Co. PD
Gloucester Co. SO
Manassas City PD
No&hampton Co SO

Portsmouth PD
Stafford Co. SO

Suffolk PD

Loudoun Co. SO
Martinsville PD
Petersburg PD
Roanoke Co. PD

Essex Co. SO
Hanover Co. SO
Harrisonburg PD

Vienna Town PD
Virginia Beach PD
Waynesboro PD
York Co. SO

Spotsylvania Co. SO
Washington Co. SO
Woodstock Town PD

Powhatan Co. SO
Richmond City PD




Years in Operation

2.5

1.5

Oto 1year

Table 5
Age of SRO Programs (ranked by years in operation)

Agency
Alexandria PD

Big Stone Gap Town PD
Campbell Co. SO
Carroll Co. SO
Cumberland Co. SO
Galax PD

Giles Co. SO

Henry Co. SO
Rockbridge Co. SO

Alleghany Co. SO
Bluefield Town PD
Brunswick Co. SO
Caroline Co. SO
Charlotte Co. SO
Colonial Beach Town PD
Wythe Co. SO

Accomack Co. SO
Bedford PD
Colonial Heights PD
Dickenson Co. SO
Fairfax City PD
Falls Church PD
Floyd Co. SO
Grayson Co. SO
Halifax Co. SO
Halifax Town PD
Haysi Town PD
Highland Co. SO
Hopewell PD

Lynchburg PD

Hampton PD
Herndon Town PD
King George Co. SO
Luray Town PD
New Kent Co. SO
Norfolk City PD

‘ Winchester PD

Dublin Town PD
Essex Co. SO
Franklin PD

Glen Lyn Town PD
Goochland Co. SO
Louisa Co. SO

Isle of Wight Co SO
Jonesville Town PD
King and Queen Co. SO
King William Co. SO
Lee County SO
Lunenburg Co. SO
Manassas Park PD
Mathews Co. SO
Middiesex Co. SO
Montgomery Co. SO
Patrick Co. SO
Pennington Gap Town PD
Pittsylvania Co. SO

Rockingham Co. SO

Norton City SO

Prince George PD
Rocky Mount Town PD
Russell Co. SO
Staunton PD

Wise Co. SO

Nelson Co. SO
Orange Co. SO

Page Co.SO
Strasburg Town PD
Tazewell Co. SO
Westmoreland Co. SO

Pulaski Co. SO

Pulaski Town PD
Rappahannock Co. SO
Prince Edward Co. SO
Roanoke City SO

Saint Paul Town PD
Saltville Town PD
Shenandoah Co. SO
Smyth Co. SO

South Boston Town PD
Sussex Co. SO

Warren Co. SO

West Point Town PD




Facts about School Resource Officers

The survey found that there are 427 SRO positions in Virginia and that 425 were filled as of
March 1, 2000. 85% (361) of the 425 SROs are male and 15% (64) SROs are female.

Table 6
SROs in City, County, and Town SRO Programs
: Number Percent
SROs in city SRO programs: 135 (32%)
SROs in county SRO programs: 268 (62%)
SROs in town SRO programs: 24 (6%)
SROs in all Virginia SRO Programs: 427 (100%)
Table 7
SROs in Sheriff’s Offices and Police Departments
# of SROs % of Total Average
City Police Departments: 132 31% 4.1
Town Police Departments: 24 6% 1.0
City Sheriff's Offices : 3 1% 3.0
County Sheriff’s Offices: : 268 62% 3.6
Total: © 427
Table 8
Career and SRO Experience of Male/Female SROs
Survey Question . Males Females All SROs
How many years have you been in law 11.2 (average) 9.0 (average) 10.9 (average)
enforcement? '
How many years have you been a School 1.8 (average) 2.1 (average) 2.1 (average)

Resource Officer?




Table 9
SROs with Formal SRO Training

Survey Question Males Females All SROs

Have you attended a formal SRO (40 hrs.) 93% (yes) 91% (yes) 93% (yes)
training session?

Table 10

SROs Grouped by Type of School Assignment

Number and Type of Schools : Number Percent
1 high school: 190 44%
1 middle school: ' ) 118 28%
1 high school - 1 middle school: 34 8%
2 middle schools: 14 3%
At least 1 high school, 1 middle school, 1 elementary school: 1 3%
2 high schools: 10 2%
3 or more elementary schools: 9 2%
1 alternative school: 8 2%
1 high school - 1 elementary school: 5 1%
1 middle school - 1 elementary school: 5 1%
1 high school - 1 alternative school: 3 1%
1 high school - 2 middle schools: 3 1%
3 or more middle schools: 3 1%
2 high schools and 1 alternative school: - 2 0.5%
2 middle schools - 1 elementary school: 2 0.5%
2 high schools - 1 middle school: 2 0.5%
1 middle school - 2 elementary schools: 2 0.5%
2 high schools - 1 elementary school: 1 0.2%
1 middle school - 2 high schools: 1 0.2%
1 high school - 1 middle school - 1 alternative school: 1 0.2%
2 middle schools - 1 high school: 1 0.2%
2 elementary schools - 1 alternative school: 1 0.2%
1 middle school - 1 alternative school: 1 0.2%

Total: 427 100.0%




Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Program Agency
Accomack Co. SO

Alexandria PD

Alleghany Co. SO
Ambherst Co. SO

Apporﬁattox‘Co. SO

Arlington Co. PD

Augusta Co. SO

|

Rank
Dep.
Dep.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Sgt.
Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Cpl.
Offc.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Cpl.
Dep.
Dep.

Table 11

Firstname
Ricky L.
Gregory ).
Stuart R.
Gary
James
Matthew
John

Carl
Stafford
Hassan
Diana J.
Tony
William W.
Kathryn
Daniel J.
Christopher
Barry E.
Donald D.
Robert
Robert
Jerome
Richard M.
Daniel
Lisa

Susan G.
Richard ).
Ramon |.
Diane L.
Joseph J.
Joseph M.
Michael
Ronald L.
Irma L.
Paul
William J.
Bob

Lastname
Williams
Rippon
Snead
Pistulka
Thurston
Powers
Gebhardt
Brown
Farmilee
Aden
Lingle
Sydnore
Angle
Bowen-Adams
Meehan
Smith
Letterman
Simpson
Jones, Jr.
Do

Lee
Schoemas
Murphy
Stewart
Noack
Rodriquez
Rios
Guenther
Peralta
Wilson
Austin

- Files

Rivera
Guevara
Bishop
Hardin

23

Experience
2 months
2 months
3 months
4 years

4 months

2 months
8 years

5 years

"~ 2 years
2 years 6 mos.

6 months
3 months
1 year

1 year

4 months
4 months
4 months
4 months
3 years

3 years

7 months
10 years
6 years

6 years

4 years

1 year

2 years

7 months
10 years
1 year 6 mos.
3 months

5 years 6 mos.

2 years

5 months
6 months
9 months

Agency Phone #
757)787-1131
757) 787-1131
804) 296-5807

(804) 296-5807

(

(

(

(

(804) 296-5807
(804) 296-5807
(804) 972-4036
(804) 296-5807
(703) 8384711
(703) 838-4444
(703) 838-4711
(703) 8384711
(540) 965-1770
(804) 946-9301
(804) 946-9301
(804) 946-9301
(804) 352-8241
(804) 352-8241

-(703) 558-2222

(703) 558-4362
(703) 228-7485
(703) 558-2222
703) 228-4007
703) 228-4007
703) 228-4007
703) 228-7485
703) 228-4007
703) 228-4062
703) 228-4389
703) 228-4093
703) 228-4181
703) 2284181
703) 228-4181
703) 228-4389
540) 245-5333
540) 245-5333

o o o o — p— o—
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Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Program Agency
_ Augusta Co. SO (Cont’d)

Bedford Co. SO

Bedford PD
Big Stone Gap Town PD

Bluefield Town PD
Botetourt Co. SO

Bristol PD
Brunswick Co. SO

Buckingham Co. SO
Campbell Co. SO

Caroline Co. SO
Carroll Co. SO

Charlotte Co. SO
Charlottesville PD

Chesapeake PD

Rank
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Cpl.

Dep.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Dep.
Sgt.

Cpl.

Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.
Dep.

. UK

Sgt.

Sgt.

Dep.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.

Table 11

Firstname
Rennie D.
James A.
Eric
Penny
Steven
David
George
Rachel
Darryl A.
Steve W.
Mark
Thomas A.
Jeffrey L.
Lynette
Jeffrey A.
Luke W.
Patricia E.
Glen M.
Donnie
Timothy
David S.
John F.
John M.
Mike B.
Rodney L.

Thomas M.

Keith
UK
Randy
John B.
Daniel T.
Phillip
Wayne
W.A.
M.V.
W.S.
W.A.

Lastname
Bowersox
Hulvey
Young
Heffinger
McKinney
Mays
Thomas
Crabtree
Updike
Pittman
Jones
Walker
Stridesky
Saville
Wood
Bennett
Arthur
Brunson
Layton
Cox
Marsh
Leftwich
Claybrook
Lawhorn
Thompson
Farmer
Chapman
UK
Holderfield
Gardner
Cary
Brown
Sprouse
Chadwell
Curtis
Warren
Roy

Experience
6 months

2 years 6 mos.
3 years 6 mos.

2 years

9 months
1 year 6 mos.
4 years

1 year

6 months
6 months
2 years

3 months
1 year

1 year

1 year

1 year

4 months
3 years

7 months

4 months

2 months

2 years

2 years

1 year 6 mos.
1 year 1 mos.
1 year

3 years
3 years
4 months
2 years
8 years
2 years
6 years
2 years
5 years

“ Agency Phone'# =~

(540) 245-5333
(540) 245-5333
(540) 245-5333
(540) 586-7718
(540) 586-7718
(540) 586-7718
(540) 586-7718
(540) 586-7718
(540) 586-7114
(804) 586-7114
(540) 523-0117
(540) 3262621
(540) 473-8230.
(540) 473-8230
(540) 473-8230
(540) 473-8230
(540) 326-2621
(540) 3262621
(804) 848-3133
(804) 969-1772
(804) 332-9580
(804) 332-9580
(804) 332-9779
(804) 332-9779
(804) 332-9779
(804) 332-9779
(804) 633-5400
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(540) 728-4146
(540) 728-4146
(804) 542-5141
(804) 970-3280
(804) 970-3280
(757) 382-6596
(757) 382-6596
(757) 382-6596
(757) 382-6596




Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Program Agency
Chesapeake PD (Cont’d)

Chesterﬁeld Co.PD

Christiansburg Town PD

Colonial Beach Town PD
Colonial Heights PD
Culpeper Co. SO
Cumberland Co. SO
Danville PD

Rank
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Det.

Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Offc.

Table 11

Firstname
C.C.

).T.

M.T.

M.B.

S.D.

D.A.

P.T.

Aaron T.
R.L.
Michael A.
William S.
Donald W.
Jacqueline L.
Katrena L.
Jerry L.
Keith A.
Marsha L.
Michael H.
Bryan J.
James A.
Mike E.
Ricky L.
Christopher W.
Glenn M.
Mark K.
Mark D.
James B.
Linwood C.
Russell W.
William V.
Connie
Pam

John L.
Tony

Tim
Helene A.
Edward

Lastname
Ricks

Price
Lindsey
Throckmorton
Allen
Anderson
Beldon
Creeley
Gallop
Bickel
Francis
Gulick
Gwaltney
Ready
Price
Applewhite
Northington
Catron
Miltenberger
Farrow
Chelette
Meadows
Hugate
Corbin
Seymour
Bowen
Henry Jr.
Arrington
Lawrence
Jackson
Bishop
Early
Wright
Milan

Sisk
Blanton
Garrett

Experience
6 years

1 year

4 years

3 years

1 year 6 mos.
4 years 6 mos.
5 months

2 years

8 years

2 years

2 years

2 years

2 years

2 years

2 years

3 years

2 months

3 years

1 year

2 years

2 years

1 year 1 mo.
4 months

2 years

1 year 1 mo.
2 months

4 years

1 year'

1 year

3 months

1 year

1 year

3 months

3 months

3 months

4 years

'Agency Phone #

(757) 3826596
(757) 3826596
(757) 382-6596
(757) 382-6596
(757) 3826596
(757) 3826596
(757) 3826596
(757) 3826596
(757) 3826596
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(804) 748-1265
(540) 382-3131
(540) 382-3131
(
(
(
(
(
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804) 2240141
804) 520-9314
540) 987-8531
804) 492-4120
804) 799-6510
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Program Agency

Danville PD (Cont'd)

Dickenson Co. SO

Dublin Town PD
Essex Co. SO

Fairfax City PD
Fairfax Co. PD

Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Rank
Offc.
Dep.
Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Offc.
Dep.
Dep.
Offc.
PFC
PFC
PFC
MPO
PFC
PFC
MPO
PFC
PFC
MPO
PFC
MPO
PFC
PFC
PFC
PFC
PFC
PFC
PFC
MPO
MPO
PFC
PFC
PFC
MPO
PFC
MPO
PFC

Table 11

Firstname
Christie
Sylvester A.
Barry
Valerie
Shawn
Dennis
Jovan
Danny
Steve
Tom
Robert
Larry S,
Mike
Joe
Dijon
Paul
Phillip
Rudy
Robert
Christa
Ray
Eric
Greg
Robert
Ernie
Robin
Dave
Tom
Terri
Bill
Mary
Mike
Richard
Paul
Gary
Mike
Phil

" Lastname
Gauiding
Jacobs
Snead
Jennings
Greear
Lambert
Barrack
Marks
Bouton
Edmonston
Jackson
Collins
Ukele
Morton
Jones
Barnes
Archer
Coffield
Smith
Hampton
Clements
Nelson
Koffermann
Urps
Jones
Miller
Poach
Harrington
Doyle
Rowley
Hulse
Meszaros
Jackson
Willemann
Bailey
Manes
Taylor

Experience
2 months

3 years
2 months

2 months

7 months

11 months

2 years

1 yr 6 months

2 years 6 mos. -
" 2 years

4 years
1 year
1 year
6 years
1 year
2 years
6 years
2 years
5 years
1 year
1 year
3 years
3 years
1 year
6 years
5 years
7 years
2 years
1 year

1 year

2 years

3 years 6 mos.
8 years

2 years

(703

Agency Phone #
(804) 799-6510
(804) 799-6510
(804) 799-6510
(804) 799-6510
(540) 926-1603
(540) 674-5167
(804) 443-3346
(804) 443-3346
(703) 385-7975
246-4564
245-4564
245-4564
245-4564
245-4564
245-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
245-4564
246-4564
245-4564
246-4564
246-4564 °
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564
246-4564

— e e e e

(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
(703
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Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

~ Program Agency
Fairfax Co. PD (Cont’d)

Falls Church PD
Fauquier Co. SO

Floyd Co. SO
Franklin Co. SO

Franklin City PD

Frederick Co. SO

Galax PD

Giles Co. SO

Glen Lyn Town PD
Gloucester Co. SO

Goochland Co. SO
Grayson Co. SO

"Halifax Co. SO

Halifax Town PD
Hampton PD

Hanover Co. SO

Table 11

Firstname
Wayne
Brigitte
James
Nancy
Robert
Steven T.
George H.
Paul F.
Brian J..
Timothy G.

Stephanie G.

Lois

Gary D.
Michael
Thomas K.
Kevin
Kimberly
Danita B.
John L.
Jimmy ).
Mitchell
Steven
Jeffrey S.
Dennis
Donald
Brett

Lisa C.
James A.
Brian
Donald N.
Ray

Dana L.
Michael D.
Herbert D.
Barry W.
William M.
Thomas

Lastname
Twombley
Griffin
Berling
Reynolds
Harrison
Rau

Jolley i
Mercer |r.
Craig
Tatum
Mills
Johnson
Falls
Richardson
Popp
Bower
Nickelson
Jackson
Bowman
McCroskey

. Willoughby

Giles
Searfoss
Bridgeman
Houk
Birkmeyer
Atkinson
Bailey
Snyder
Sullivan Jr.
Walden
Patterson
Butler

Patterson Jr.

Bland
Shaw Jr.
Eaves

Experience

3 years

8 years

1 year 6 mos.
1 year

2 years 6 mos.

3 months
6 years

6 years 6 mos.

1 year
4 years
5 years
5 years
2 years
1 year

2 years

2 years
2 years
4 months
2 months

2 years 6 mos.
2 years 6 mos.
2 years 6 mos.

3 months

1 month

5 months

3 months

4 months

1 year 6 mos.
2 years

* 4 months

2 years
1 year
3 years
5 years

3 years 6 mos.

3 months
4 years

Agency Phone #
(703) 246-4564
(703) 246-4564
(703) 246-4564
(703) 246-4564
(703) 245-4564
(703) 248-5058
(540) 3473300
(540) 347-3300
(540) 7459334
(540) 483-3000
(540) 483-3000
(757) 562-8575
(757) 562-8575
(540) 562-6168
(540) 5626168
(540) 562-6168
(540) 662-6168
(540) 236-8101
(540) 921-3842
(941) 779-9124
(804) 693-3890
(804) 693-3890
(804) 556-5349
(540) 773-3241
(540) 773-3241
(804) 4763334 _
(804) 476-2526
757) 7276637
757)727-6637
757)727-6637
757)727-6637
757) 7276637
757)727-6637
804) 7306296
804) 730-6296
804) 730-6296

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(804) 7306296




Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Program Agency
Hanover Co. SO (Cont’d)

Harrisonburg PD

Haysi Town PD
Henrico Co. PD

Henry Co. SO

Herndon Town PD
Highland Co. SO
Hopewell PD

Isle of Wight Co. SO
James City Co. PD

Rank
Dep.
Dep.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc:
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Dep.
Offc.
Dep.
Det.

Shrf.

Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.

Table 11

Firstname
Michael
Dennis W.
Linda S.
Joseph M.
Leroy
Bryan K.
James
Greta E.
John S.
James M.
Campbeli C.
Clayton A.
Larry
Robert
Kenneth R.
Ostin J.
Floyd R.
Christopher W.
David T.
Roger E.
Robert C.
Ralph S.
Eric M.
Eric F.
Michele A.
Craig A.
Robert K.
James F.
Herbert R.
Roger A.
Issac N,

' Randy

William T.
Patrick E.
John J.
James L.
Bradley )

Lastname
McDonnough
McAllister
Brown
Palaskey
Yates
Blackburn
Parsley

Rose

- Francis

Adkins 111
Hundley
Woodcock
Hardster
Reinstein
Childress
Whitaker, Jr.
Boswell Jr.
Corcoran
Worley
Condrey
Woodburn
Trickett
Crushshon
Hairston
Whitlow
O'Der
Adams
Meyers
Lightener
Dean
Hawkins Jr.
Gardner
McMichael
Murray
Fitzpatrick
White
Rinehimer

Experience
7 bl s
/ mmonud

3 years

1 year 6 mos.
4 months

4 years

4 years

8 years 6 mos.
4 years

5 years

3 years

2 years

3 years

8 years

7 months

4 years

4 years

3 years

3 years

2 years

3 years

3 years

1 year

3 months

3 months
1 year

4 months
2 months
4 months

1 year
2 years

3 years

1 month

Agency Phone # =

ianay
\ovsy

804) 730-6296
(540) 434-2530
(540) 434-2530
(540) 865-5187
(804) 5014835
(804) 5014835
(804)

730-629¢

804) 501-5050
(804) 501-5050
(804) 501-5050
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(804) 501-4835
(540) 656-4200
(540) 656-4200
(540) 656-4200
(540) 656-4200
(703) 435-6846
(540) 468-2210
(804) 541-2274
(804) 541-2274
(757) 357-2151
(757) 253-1800
(757) 253-1800
(757) 253-1800
(757) 253-1800
(757) 253-1800




Program Agency
James City Co. PD (Cont'd)
Jonesville Town PD

King & Queen Co. SO

King George Co. SO

King William Co. SO
Lee County SO
Leesburg Town PD

Loudoun Co. SO

Louisa Co. SO
Lunenburg Co. SO
Luray Town PD
Lynchburg PD

Manassas City PD

Manassas Park PD
Martinsville PD
Mathews Co. SO
Middlesex Co. SO
Montgomery Co. SO

Nelson Co. SO
New Kent Co. SO

Dep.
Dep.
Sgt.

Det.
Det.
Det.

Invst.
Invst.
Invst.
Invst.
Invst.
Invst.
Invst.

Shrf.
Dep.

Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.

Sgt.

Dep.

Dep.

Dep.
Dep.

Cpl.
Cpl.

Table 11

Firstname
Stephen L.
Harley
Angela R.
Gerald V.
Sharon D.
Robert
Richard A.
Jeff

Eric
Vanessa
Ethan
Ricky D.
Ronald

Christopher

Steve
Richard J.
Scott

W. Taylor
Arthur

Fay
Brandon
Jerry
Steve
Tony
Glenn T.
Meg
Dennis W.
William G.

Christine M.

Andy L.
Rebecca H.

Harrison M.

Jennifer D.
William K.
William
Lee S.
Daniel W.

Lastname
Humphries
Durham

" Brown

Garrettson
Brand
Wood
Crabtree
Barton
Paul
Grigsby
Martin
Frye
Colantinio
Hines
Remick
Fowler
Mastandea
Bright
Towsend Jr.
McConnell
Zuidema
Mayberry
Clark
Crues
Anderson
Carroll
Wilson
Francis
Perry

Petty
Dillon
Lucas Jr.
Underwood
Vaughn
McDonald
Bailey
Patterson

Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Rank
Offc.
Offc.

Experience
1 year

3 months
4 months
2 years

1 year

3 months
5 months
3 months
3 months
1 month
5 months
5 months
5 months
5 months

2 years 5 mos.

1 year
5 months
1 year
1 year
2 years

2 years 6 mos.

1 year

3 months
1 year

2 years
5 years

3 months
5 months
3 months
2 years

2 years
1 year

1 year
5 months
2 years

"Agency Phone #

(757) 253-1800
(540) 346-1151
(804) 785-7400
(540) 775-2049
(540) 775-2049
(804) 769-0999
(804) 346-1131
(703) 771-4509
(703) 771-4509
(703) 771-4509
(703) 858-9541
(703) 858-9541
(703) 858-9541
(703) 858-9541
(703) 858-9541
(703) 8589541
(703) 858-9541
(540) 967-1234
(804) 696-4452
(540) 743-5343
(804) 847-1375
(804) 847-1375
(804) 847-1629
804) 847-1375
804) 847-1325
703) 257-8033
703) 257-8033
703) 257-8033
703)361-1136
540) 565-5300
804) 725-7177
804) 758-2779
540) 382-2951
540) 3822951
804) 263-4242
804) 966-9500

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(804) 966-9500




Program Agency

Newport News PD

Norfolk City PD

Northampton Co. SO

Norton City SO
Orange Co. SO
Page Co. SO
Patrick Co. SO

Pennington Gap Town PD

Petersburg PD

Pittsylvania Co. SO

Portsmouth PD

Powhatan Co. SO

Prince Edward Co. SO

Prince George PD

Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Table 11

Firstname
William
Nicholas
Robbin
John
Stephen
Michael
Roderick
Joseph
Sidney G
Beverly C.
Michael
Charles L.
Sherrie L.
Rick
Luther
Donna F.
Lisa

David E.
Douglas
Donald C.
George M.
Anita W.
Timothy M.
Alex R.
Douglas Tim
David
Leroy
Oliver
David

Christopher S.

Scott R.
Vincent B.
Delbert D.
Warren L.
Robert M.

Christopher J.

Lastname
Zins
Thombly
Black
Gassner
Laurent
McDonnough
Waddell
Fabula
Delepine lll
Hubbard
Gleaves
Holmes
Villalovos
Harrison
Byrd
Atkinson
Thompson
Conley
Perry
Hobbs
Epps
Chaney
Jones
Shields
West
Poulson
Saunders
Cox

Long
Smith
Lane

Tate
Dove
Brown
Parsio
Davis

Experience

10 years
2 years

7 months
4 years

4 months
1 year
2 years
9 years
2 years
4 months
4 months
1 year
2 months
3 months

4 months
4 years

3 months
9 months
3 months
1 year

1 year

2 years

2 years

3 years

3 months
3 years

3 months
4 months
2 months
1 year

1 year 6 mos.

Agency Phone #

(757} 926-8330

(757) 926-8330
(757) 926-8330
(757) 926-8330
(757) 926-8330
(757) 926-8330
(757) 926-8330
(757) 886-7820
(757) 664-6937
(757) 664-6937
(757) 664-6937
(757) 664-6937
(757) 664-6937
(757) 678-0495
(757) 678-0495
(540) 679-5308
(540) 672-1200
(540) 7436571
(540) 694-3161
(540) 546-1162
(804) 863-2827
(804) 432-7825
(804) 432-7825
(804) 432-7825
(804) 432-7825
(757) 393-8536
(757) 393-8536
(757) 393-8536
(757) 393-8536
(804) 598-5652
(804) 598-5657
(804) 593-0981
(804) 392-8101
(804) 392-8101
(804) 733-2773
(804) 733-2773




Program Agency

Prince William Co. PD

Pulaski Co. SO
Pulaski Town PD

Rappahannock Co. SO
Richmond City PD

Roanoke City PD

Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Rank
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Sgt.
Capt.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
MPO
MPO
Sgt.
Sgt.
Sgt.
Sgt.
Sgt.
Offc.
Sgt.

Offc. .

Offc.
Sgt.
Sgt.

Table 11

Firstname
Scott E.
Marvin T.
John B.
John M.
Phitlip A.
John M.
John E.
John L.

Matthew A.

John L.
Robert S.
Brian W.
Barry T.
Jimmie W.
Jeff

Jerald

Michael W.

Hattie G.
Cynthis R.
Ronald B.
Alvin F.
Michael S.
Curtis
Paul L. -
Eric L.
Thomas J.
Sharon S.
David L.
Roger A.
Henry W.
Chester R.
Shawn F.
Robert L.
RayT.
Michael A,
Lester R.
Allen L.

Lastname
Montgomery
Scott
Chapman
Lavely
Beuchert
Tillman
Wheaton
Jaeger
Konopka
Summer
White
Simms
Cox
Gregory
Brown
Tuck, Jr.
Alston
King

King

May

. Prince

Conway
Simmons
Lewis
Beistel
Croce
Sharp
Smith
Hogan
English
Smith
O'Neill
Hague
Lewis
Rayl
Burke
Clark

Experience’
1 year

4 years

1 year 6 mos.
3 years

1 year

3 years

4 years

1 year

1 year

1 year

1 year

3 years

3 years

2 months

3 years

2 years

2 years

3 years

2 years

3 years

1 year

3 years

2 years

3 years

2 years

7 months
19 years
8 years

7 months
3 years

7 months
9 months
10 years
16 years
4 years

1 year

(804

Agency Phone #
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-4433
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-6508
(703) 792-6508
(540) 980-7800
(540) 980-7871
(540) 675-3332
(804) 646-5856
(804) 646-5856
(804) 646-5856
(804) 646-5856
(804) 646-5856
(804) 646-5856
646-5856
646-5856
646-5856
646-6840
646-5856
853-2132
853-2132
8532132
853-2132
853-2132
853-2132
853-2132
853-2132
853-2132
853-2132
853-2132

NN L LI A A s b e i e Gt b g .
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Table 11
Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Program Agency Rank Firstname Lastnameé " Experience’ - Agency Phone # '

Roanoke City SO Offc.  Perry West {540} 853-2580
Offc. Monica Perkins 4 months (540) 853-2580

Dep. Michael S. Hewitt 4 months (540) 853-2580

Roanoke Co. PD Offc. Patrick Coles’ (540) 561-8065
: Offc. Jeffrey D. Clark ' (540) 561-8065

Sgt.  Jeffrey M. Swortzel (540) 561-8065

Offc. Timothy M. Miles 3 years (540) 561-8065

Rockbridge Co. SO Dep. Hugh Ferguson 1 year (540) 463-7328
Dep. CharlesT. Burgdorf 4 months (540) 463-7328

Rockingham Co. SO Dep. JoEllen Emswiler 2 months (540) 564-3800
Dep. Andrew Craves 5 months (540) 564-3800

Cpl.  Felicia ). Glick 1 year (540) 564-3800

Dep. AmyC. Michael 7 months (540) 564-3800

Dep. Greg Trissel 2 months (540) 564-3800

Dep. Clayton Justice 1 year (540) 564-3800

Dep. Debby P. Breeden 1 year (540) 564-3800

Rocky Mt. Town PD Offc. Stephen M. Maddy 1 year (540) 483-9275
Russell Co. SO Dep. Jason A. Coe 5 months (540) 889-8033
. Dep. Lukel. Barker 1 year (540) 889-8033

Saint Paul Town PD Cpl. AllenC. Porter 4 months (540) 762-5022
Salem PD ' Offc. John C. Blomberg 3 years (540) 375-3010
Saltville Town PD Offc. Greg Hogston 6 months - (540) 496-4321
Shenandoah Co. SO Dep. Maurice ). Painter Jr. 5 years (540) 459-6100
Dep. Wesley M. Dellinger 6 months (540) 459-6100

Smyth Co. SO Sgt.  Mark Roberts " 4 months (540) 783-7204
South Boston Town PD Offc.  William E. Fallen Jr. 3 months (804) 575-4271
Spotsylvania Co. SO Dep. Tim Henderson 1 year (540) 582-7200
Sgt. Ricky Watson 2 years (540) 582-7200

Dep. Scott Chriss 1 year (540) 582-7200

Dep. Alan Jarrett 1 year (540) 582-7200

Stafford Co. SO Dep. GaryE. Smith 1 year (540) 658-4450
Dep. ThomasR. Calverly 3 years (540) 658-4450

Dep. Dennis R. Toombs 6 months (540) 658-4450

‘ Dep. SteveS. Carey 2 years (540) 658-4450

Staunton PD Offc. Cathy V. Simmons 2 years (540) 332-3842
Offc.  Maurice A. Davenport 3 years (540) 332-3845

Strasburg Town PD Offc. Daniel L. Lambert 4 months (540) 465-5230

§
28




Program Agency
Suffolk PD

Sussex Co. SO
Tazewell Co. SO
Vienna Town PD

Virginia Beach PD

Warren Co. SO

Rank
Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Dep.
Offc.
Oftc.
-Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Oftc.

Offc.

Offc.
Offc.
Oftc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Oftc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Offc.
Dep.
Dep.
UK

Dep.

Firstname
Dana
Andre
Larry
Kevin S.
H. Trent
David
Yvonne
Chris
Jerrell
James
B.R.
Tammy
Kenneth
Selwin
Thomas
Dwayne
Walter
Bernadette
James
Timothy
Steven
Shawn
Reggie
Thomas
Anthony
Michael
William
James
Robert
Christoper
Gregory

" John

Laura
Frank W.
UK

Steven W.

Table 11
Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Lastname
Coleman
Weaver
Murray
McCall
Nelson
Cook
Manigo
Lavarias
Johnson
Iman
Green
Goldsmith
Smith
Spratlina
DeMartini
Whitehead
Wallace
Matson

Webster Jr.

Moorefield
Bishard
Aiken
Meyers-
Worley
Whitmore
DeSantis
Matos’
Price
Simila

" Hammond

Roberts
Winnett
Nelson
Stilson Jr.
UK
Mauck

Experience
2 years

5 years

2 months

1 year

3 years 6 mos.

2 years
4 years

2 years
5 years
5 years
3 years
4 years
3 years
2 years
1 year

1 year

1 year '
2 months
5 years

2 years 6 mos.

1 year

2 months
4 years

2 years

1 year

2 years .

4 years

1 year

2 years -
1 year

1 year

10 months

2 months

—

Agency Phone #
757) 923-2357
757) 923-2357
804) 246-5361
540) 988-5968
703) 2556397
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
757) 427-4890
540) 635-7243
540) 635-7243
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Listing of SRO Names, Experience, Phone Numbers

Program Agency
Washington Co. SO

Waynesboro PD
West Point Town PD
Westmoreland Co. SO
Winchester PD

Wise Co. SO

Woodstock Town PD
Wythe Co. SO

York Co. SO

Rank Firstname

Lt. Curtis B.
Sgt. Blake
Sgt. David L.

Sgt. Robert D.

Table 11

Tate

Andis

McCowan

Hensley

Offc.  Christopher N. Peery

Offc. WalterE
Offc. Todd R.
Dep. Dwayne
Offc.  Rusty
Offc. Craig
Offc. Donald

Dep. James

. Wallace
Cheyney

E. Stewart Sr.

Daivd
Smith

Shomette

Hill

Dep. Christopher L. Strange

- Offc. Donald K. Pierce
Dep. Jeffrey C. Freeman
Dep. HaroldP. Street
Dep. DouglasB. Carner
Dep. Elbert D. Sprinkle
Dep. Donald Vaught
Dep. Robert A, Murray
Dep. Brian$S. Hicks
Dep. Penny ). Diggs
Dep. Daniel C. Holland

Lastname

Experience
1 year

1 year

2 months
2 months

1 year

3 years

2 months

3 months

1 year 6 mos.
1 year 6 mos.
1 year 6 mos.

5 years
1 year
2 years
3 months
5 months
1 year
1'year
3 months

4 years
4 years
2 years
2 years

Agency Phone #

(540) 676-6277
(540) 676-6277
(540) 676-6277
(540) 676-6277
(540) 942-6675
(540) 942-6675
(804) 843-3846
(804) 493-8066
(540) 665-5623
(540) 665-5623
(540) 665-5623
(540) 328-3566
(540) 328-3566
540) 459-2141
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SRO Program Information Update Form

Use this page to inform DCJS of any changes in your SRO program. Copy i, fill it out as needed, and fax
it to John Schuiteman, Ph.D., Senior Research and Evaluation Specialist, DCJS: FAX# (804) 371-0894

Program ldentification (Required)

Name of Police Department or Sheriff's Office:

Name/Rank of SRO Program Manager (contact person):

Phone #: Pager #:

Current number of SRO positions: Current number of positions that are filled:

Program Changes (Check and Provide Information as Applicable)

SRO position(s) vacated on: (enter date)

Name of SRO who vacated position:
. Rank First Name Last Name

Name of SRO who vacated position:

Rank First Name Last Name

SRO position(s) filled by a new officer or deputy on: (enter date)

Name of new SRO (1)

Rank First Name Last Name Yrs in LE Yrs as SRO

Name of new SRO (2)

Rank . First Name Last Name Yrs in LE Yrs as SRO

School(s) Served by new SRO (1):

School(s) Served by new SRO (2):

Additional Changes

Comments:
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